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Appendix 

 IV 
NMFS and State Permit Contacts 
The National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) and Oregon Department of Fish and 
Wildlife (ODFW) partner on this website to issue permits under several Federal and state 
laws and treaties. Information on permits for west coast state fishery agencies are available 
from the state agencies listed below. A list of the ODFW district biologists who will review 
and comment on all Oregon 4(d), Scientific Take, or Rescue Salvage permits is included 
below. 

NMFS ESA Section 10 and MMPA Permits 
Permits and Conservation Division 
National Marine Fisheries Service, NOAA 
Office of Protected Resources 
1315 East-West Highway 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Phone: (301)427-8401, Fax: (301)713-0376 
 Email: nmfs.pr1.apps@noaa.gov  
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/permits-and-forms#protected-resources 

NMFS ESA Research Permits for Pacific Marine 
/Anadromous Fish and Invertebrates
Protected Resources Division  
NOAA Fisheries West Coast Region 
1201 NE Lloyd Blvd., Suite 1100 
Portland, OR 97232-1274 
Email: nmfs.wcr-research-permits@noaa.gov 
https://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/permits/esa_scientific_research_permits.html 

mailto:nmfs.pr1.apps@noaa.gov
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/permits-and-forms#protected-resources
https://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/permits/esa_scientific_research_permits.html
https://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/permits/esa_scientific_research_permits.html
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Hatchery and Genetic Management Plans (HGMP) 

https://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/permits/hatchery_permits.html 

Fishery Management and Evaluation Plans (FMEP) 

Individual Fishery Management and Evaluation plans for Coastal Pelagic Species, Groundfish, 
Highly Migratory Species, and Pacific Coast Salmon can be found at the Pacific Fishery 
Management Council website: https://www.pcouncil.org/fishery-management-plans/ 

State Contacts 

California Department of Fish and Wildlife State Permits: 
Environmental Scientist 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
830 S Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Phone: (916)324-3613 
General Information: https://wildlife.ca.gov/Licensing/Scientific-Collecting 

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife State Permits for Fish and Aquatic Invertebrates: 
Fish Division 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
4034 Fairview Industrial Drive, SE 
Salem, OR 97302 
Phone: (503)947-6254, (541)464-2185 
https://www.dfw.state.or.us/fish/license_permits_apps/ 
Email: Fish.Research@odfw.oregon.gov 

Note: District Fish Biologist Contacts are below. 

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife State Permits for Wildlife species: 
Wildlife Division 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
4034 Fairview Industrial Drive, SE 
Salem, OR 97302 
Phone: (503)947-6301  
https://www.dfw.state.or.us/wildlife/license_permits_apps/ 

https://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/permits/hatchery_permits.html
https://www.pcouncil.org/fishery-management-plans/
https://wildlife.ca.gov/Licensing/Scientific-Collecting
https://www.dfw.state.or.us/fish/license_permits_apps/
mailto:Fish.Research@odfw.oregon.gov
https://www.dfw.state.or.us/wildlife/license_permits_apps/
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Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife State Scientific Collection Permit: 
Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife  
1111 Washington St. SE  
Olympia, WA 98501 
Phone: (360) 902-2200 
General Information: https://wdfw.wa.gov/licenses/environmental/scientific-collection 

Idaho Department of Fish and Game 4(d) Coverage: 
Idaho Department of Fish and Game  
600 South Walnut 
Boise, ID 83707 
(208) 334-3700
General Information: https://idfg.idaho.gov

https://wdfw.wa.gov/licenses/environmental/scientific-collection
https://idfg.idaho.gov/
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OREGON FISH BIOLOGISTS CONTACT DETAILS updated 05.05.22 

ODFW District Biologist Phone E-mail Watershed District Office 

Ben Walczak (971) 673-6013 Ben.Walczak@odfw.oregon.gov 
North Willamette- 
Cascade Unit Clackamas 

Michael Hayworth* (971) 673-6011 Michael.D.Hayworth@odfw.oregon.gov 
North Willamette- 
Cascade Unit Clackamas 

Mac Barr (971) 673-6044 Charles.M.Barr@odfw.oregon.gov 
North Willamette- 
Coast Range Clackamas 

Kevin Stertz * (971) 673-6044 Kevin.A.Stertz@odfw.oregon.gov 
North Willamette- 
Coast Range Clackamas 

Joe Lemanski (541) 962-1829 x229 Joseph.R.Lemanski@odfw.oregon.gov Grande Ronde LaGrande 

John Spangler (541) 265-8306 x224 John.J.Spangler@odfw.oregon.gov Mid Coast Newport 

Paul Olmsted* (541) 265-8306 x236 Paul.M.Olmsted@odfw.oregon.gov Mid Coast Newport 

Steve Mazur (541) 247-7605 Steve.J.Mazur@odfw.oregon.gov Rogue Gold Beach 

Laura Green* (541) 247-7605 Laura.J.Green@odfw.oregon.gov Rogue Gold Beach 

Taylor McCroskey 541-318-7969 Taylor.McCroskey@odfw.oregon.gov Umatilla Pendleton 

Jason Seals (541) 296-4628 T.Jason.Seals@odfw.oregon.gov Mid-Columbia The Dalles 

Lindsay Powell* (541) 296-4628 Lindsay.J.Powell@odfw.oregon.gov Mid-Columbia The Dalles 

Mike Gray  (541) 888-5515 x230 Michael.E.Gray@odfw.oregon.gov Coos-Coquille Charleston 

Gary Vonderohe* (541) 888-5515 x227 Gary.R.Vonderohe@odfw.oregon.gov Coos-Coquille Charleston 

Jerry George (541) 388-6009 Gerald.J.George@odfw.oregon.gov Deschutes Bend 

Vacant* (541) 388-6363 x233 Vacant Deschutes-Upper Bend 

Tim Porter* (541) 447-5111 x24 Timothy.K.Porter@odfw.oregon.gov Deschutes-Crooked Prineville 

Greg Huchko (541) 464-2177 Greg.F.Huchko@odfw.oregon.gov Umpqua Roseburg 

Evan Leonetti* (541) 464-2157 Evan.Leonetti@odfw.oregon.gov Umpqua Roseburg 

Robert Bradley (503) 842-2741 Robert.Bradley@odfw.oregon.gov North Coast Tillamook 

Mike Sinnott* (503) 842-2741 Michael.Sinnott@odfw.oregon.gov North Coast Tillamook 

Elise Kelley (541) 757-5249 Elise.X.Kelley@odfw.oregon.gov South Willamette Corvallis 

Alex Farrand* (541) 757-5239 Alex.Farrand@odfw.oregon.gov South Willamette Corvallis 

Stephan Charette (541) 575-1167 Stephan.R.Charette@odfw.oregon.gov John Day John Day 

Brent Smith* (541) 575-1167 Brentton.A.Smith@odfw.oregon.gov John Day John Day 

Dave Banks (541) 573-6582 David.T.Banks@odfw.oregon.gov Malheur Hines 

mailto:Kevin.A.Stertz@odfw.oregon.gov
mailto:Steve.J.Mazur@state.or.us
mailto:Michael.E.Gray@state.or.us
mailto:Greg.F.Huchko@state.or.us
mailto:Robert.Bradley@state.or.us
mailto:Alex.Farrand@state.or.us
mailto:Brentton.A.Smith@state.or.us
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ODFW District Biologist Phone E-mail Watershed District Office 

Kirk Handley (541) 573-6582 Kirk.A.Handley@odfw.oregon.gov Malheur Hines 

Kyle Bratcher  (541) 426-3279 x234 Kyle.W.Bratcher@odfw.oregon.gov Grande Ronde  Enterprise 

Michael Lance* (541) 426-3279 Michael.J.Lance@odfw.oregon.gov Grande Ronde Enterprise 

Ben Ramirez (541) 883-5732 Benji.S.Ramirez@odfw.oregon.gov Klamath Klamath Falls 

Bill Tinniswood* (541) 883-5732 William.R.Tinniswood@odfw.oregon.gov Klamath Klamath Falls 

Justin Miles* (541) 947-2950 Justin.P.Miles@dfw.state.or.us Klamath Lakeview 

Dan Van Dyke (541) 826-8774 x234 Daniel.J.VanDyke@odfw.oregon.gov Rogue Central Point 

Pete Samarin* (541) 826-8774 x222 Peter.A.Samarin@odfw.oregon.gov Rogue Central Point 

Jeff Ziller (541) 726-3515 x26 Jeffrey.S.Ziller@odfw.oregon.gov South Willamette Springfield 

Jeremy Romer* (541) 726-3515 x34 Jeremy.D.Romer@odfw.oregon.gov South Willamette Springfield 

Scott Groth (541) 888-5515 Scott.D.Groth@odfw.oregon.gov Marine Invertebrates Charleston 

Christian Heath (541) 867-0300 x266 Christian.T.Heath@odfw.oregon.gov Marine Fish Newport 

Cristen Don (541) 867-7701 x228 Cristen.N.Don@odfw.oregon.gov Marine Reserves Newport 

Art Martin (971) 673-6061 Art.C.Martin@odfw.oregon.gov Columbia River Clackamas 

Kelly Reis (541) 726-3515 x29 Kelly.E.Reis@odfw.oregon.gov Willamette BiOp Springfieldi 

* = Assistant District Biologist 

mailto:Daniel.J.VanDyke@state.or.us
mailto:Jeffrey.S.Ziller@state.or.us
mailto:Scott.D.Groth@state.or.us
mailto:Christian.T.Heath@state.or.us
mailto:Art.C.Martin@state.or.us
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